
 

 

 
 

 
Ref. No. DOMS/SE/25-26/60 
Date: October 24, 2025 
 
To, 
The Manager      The Manager 
Corporate Relationship Department   Listing Department  
BSE Limited      National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,     Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Dalal Street,       Bandra (East), 
Mumbai - 400 001     Mumbai - 400 051 
 
BSE Symbol - DOMS     NSE Symbol - DOMS 
BSE Scrip Code - 544045 
 
Subject: Disclosure of Events / Information under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Sub-para (20) of Para (A) of Part (A) of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, (‘SEBI LODR Regulations’) 
we hereby submit disclosure regarding the receipt of Show Cause Notice (‘the said notice’) dated 
October 21, 2025, from Office of State Taxes Officer, Kashmir. The said notice is issued under Section 
129(3) of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (‘CGST Act’). The said notice, dated October 
21, 2025, was received by the Company on October 22, 2025, and the intimation is being submitted 
today i.e. October 24, 2025, being the first working day for the Company, after receipt of 
the said notice. 
 
The relevant details as per the requirement of Regulation 30 of SEBI LODR Regulations, read with SEBI 
Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 is enclosed in ‘Annexure - A’. 
 
We request you to take the same on record. 
 
Thanking You, 
Your Faithfully, 
For DOMS Industries Limited 
 
 
____________________ 
Mitesh Padia 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
Membership No.: A58693 
 
 
Encl.: As above 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
Annexure - A: Details of Show Cause Notice u/s 129(3) of CGST Act, 2017  

 
Sr. No. Particulars Details 

1.  Name of the Authority Office of State Taxes Officer, Kashmir  
 

2.  Nature and details of the action(s) 
taken or order(s) passed. 

The Office of State Taxes Officer, Kashmir has 
issued the said notice under section 129(3) of the 
CGST Act alleging inadequacy of certain 
documents while the goods were in transit, 
thereby resulting in contravention of the 
provisions of section 129(1) of the CGST Act.  
  

3.  Date of receipt of direction or order, 
including any ad-interim or interim 
orders, or any other communication 
from the authority 
 

October 22, 2025 

4.  Details of the violation(s)/ 
contravention(s) committed or 
alleged to be committed 

The said notice is issued for alleged violation of 
section 129(1) of the CGST Act stating that goods 
were being transported with inadequate 
documents. Consequently, a penalty of 
₹35,51,578 has been levied on the Company. 
 

5.  Impact on financial, operation or 
other activities of the listed entity, 
quantifiable in monetary terms to the 
extent possible 

The Company has filed a response to the said 
notice within the prescribed time limit. 
 
Further, there is no material impact on the 
financial, operations and/ or other activities of 
the Company due to the said notice. 
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